
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER

Change Order # 3 - Contract 30008643 Page 1

Change Order No. 3

Project: 46th Ave & Bryant LID, NE Project No. T00872

Construction Manager: Consultant, See Fed Aid No. 

Contract No. 30008643

Bid No. 00002187

Contractor:
WESTECH CONSTRUCTION, INC
2204 NE 194th Ave
Portland, OR 97230 Ordinance No. 189347

THIS CONTRACT IS HEREBY MODIFIED AS FOLLOWS BY THIS CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER (CCO):
(DESCRIPTION AND LOCATION OF WORK COVERED BY THIS CCO)

EXHIBIT A



Change Order # 3 - Contract 30008643 Page 2

CCO 003.001 - REMOVAL OF CURBS - Remove curbs per attached sheets, 1, 1A, 1C, 2A-2, 2B-3, 2D-4, 2E-2, 2F-12, 2F-13, 6, 6A, 
8, 9, IL-01 thru IL-04, S-01 thru S-05. 
CCO 003.002 - REMOVAL OF WALKS AND DRIVEWAYS, - Remove walks and driveways per attached sheets, 1, 1A, 1C, 2A-2, 2B-
3, 2D-4, 2E-2, 2F-12, 2F-13, 6, 6A, 8, 9, IL-01 thru IL-04, S-01 thru S-05. 
CCO 003.003 - REMOVAL OF SURFACING'S TO SUBGRADE, - Remove surfacing's per attached sheets, 1, 1A, 1C, 2A-2, 2B-3, 2D-
4, 2E-2, 2F-12, 2F-13, 6, 6A, 8, 9, IL-01 thru IL-04, S-01 thru S-05. 
CCO 003.004 - GENERAL EXCAVATION - Excavate per attached sheets, 1, 1A, 1C, 2A-2, 2B-3, 2D-4, 2E-2, 2F-12, 2F-13, 6, 6A, 8, 
9, IL-01 thru IL-04, S-01 thru S-05. 
CCO 003.005 - AGGREGATE BASE, 6 INCHES THICK - Install aggregate base per attached sheets, 1, 1A, 1C, 2A-2, 2B-3, 2D-4, 2E-
2, 2F-12, 2F-13, 6, 6A, 8, 9, IL-01 thru IL-04, S-01 thru S-05. 
CCO 003.006 - PLAIN CONCRETE PAVEMENT, DOWELLED, 12 INCHES THICK - Install concrete pavement per attached sheets, 
1, 1A, 1C, 2A-2, 2B-3, 2D-4, 2E-2, 2F-12, 2F-13, 6, 6A, 8, 9, IL-01 thru IL-04, S-01 thru S-05. 
CCO 003.007 - BIKE RACK SIGN SUPPORTS - Install bike rack sign supports per attached sheets, 1, 1A, 1C, 2A-2, 2B-3, 2D-4, 2E-
2, 2F-12, 2F-13, 6, 6A, 8, 9, IL-01 thru IL-04, S-01 thru S-05. 
CCO 003.008 - AGGREGATE BASE - Install aggregate base per attached sheets, 1, 1A, 1C, 2A-2, 2B-3, 2D-4, 2E-2, 2F-12, 2F-13, 6, 
6A, 8, 9, IL-01 thru IL-04, S-01 thru S-05. 
CCO 003.009 - REMOVAL AND REINSTALL EXISTING SIGNS - Remove and install signs per attached sheets, 1, 1A, 1C, 2A-2, 2B-
3, 2D-4, 2E-2, 2F-12, 2F-13, 6, 6A, 8, 9, IL-01 thru IL-04, S-01 thru S-05. 
CCO 003.010 - TRIMET SECURITY FENCING MATERIALS - Procure fencing materials per attached sheet TriMet Columbia-L100. 
CCO 003.011 - TRIMET SECURITY FENCING INSTALLATION - Install fence per attached sheet TriMet Columbia-L100. 
CCO 003.012 - TRIMET FILL ON PROPERTY - Install embankment materials per attached sheet TriMet Columbia-L100. 
CCO 003.013 - 2" TRIMET CONDUIT 46TH AND COLUMBIA - Install conduit per attached sheet TriMet Columbia-L100. 
CCO 003.014 - REVIS 00180.50(f), May 30, 2025 - Modify Contract time to include an additional 181 Calendar Days for the work 
covered by this CCO. 
001 - MOBILIZATION - Delete Pay Item.
CCO 003.015 - MOBILIZATION - Add pay item, mobilize per attached sheets, 1, 1A, 1C, 2A-2, 2B-3, 2D-4, 2E-2, 2F-12, 2F-13, 6, 6A, 
8, 9, IL-01 thru IL-04, S-01 thru S-05 and per contract documents.
006 - FLAGGERS - Increase pay item quantity 960 hours.
015 - CHANNELIZING DEVICES - Increase pay item quantity 360 feet. 
016 - TEMPORARY CURB RAMPS CONSTRUCTED - Increase pay item quantity 2 EACH. 
017 - TEMPORARY TYPE CL-6R - Increase pay item quantity 916 feet. 
019 - SEDIMENT BARRIER, TYPE 3 - Increase pay item quantity 671feet.
020 - INLET PROTECTION TYPE 3 - Increase pay item quantity 1 each.
023 - CLEARING AND GRUBBING - Delete Pay Item.
CCO 003.016 - CLEARING AND GRUBBING - Add pay item clear and grub per attached sheets, 1, 1A, 1C, 2A-2, 2B-3, 2D-4, 2E-2, 
2F-12, 2F-13, 6, 6A, 8, 9, IL-01 thru IL-04, S-01 thru S-05 and per contract documents..
025 - EMBANKMENT IN PLACE - Increase pay item quantity 166 cuyd.
026 - 12 INCH SUBGRADE STABILIZATION - Increase pay item quantity 248 sqyd.
027 - SUBGRADE GEOTEXTILE - Increase pay item quantity 1656 sqyd.
028 - GEOGRID TEXTILE - Increase pay item quantity 410 sqyd.
035 - ADJUSTING BOXES - Increase pay item quantity 3 each.
036 - ADJUSTING INLETS - Increase pay item quantity 1 each.
042 - COLD PLANE PAVEMENT REMOVAL, 4 INCHES DEEP - Increase pay item quantity 417 sqyd.
044 - AGGREGATE BASE, 18 INCHES THICK - Increase pay item quantity 1246 sqyd.
045 - LEVEL 3, 1/2 INCH ACP MIXTURE WITH 64-22 ASPHALT - Increase pay item quantity 630 ton.
046 - LEVEL 4, 1/2 INCH ACP MIXTURE WITH 70-22ER ASPHALT - Increase pay item quantity 395 ton.
047 - ASPHALT APPROACHES - Increase pay item quantity 172 sqft.
051 - CONCRETE CURBS, STANDARD CURB  - Increase pay item quantity 31 feet.
052 - CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS  - Increase pay item quantity 608 sqft.
053 - MONOLITHIC CURB AND SIDEWALKS- Increase pay item quantity 5913 sqft.
055 - EXTRA FOR CURB RAMPS - Increase pay item quantity 2 each.
056 - TRUNCATED DOMES ON NEW SURFACES - Increase pay item quantity 35 sqft.
057 - THERMOPLASTIC, EXTRUDED, SURFACE, NON-PROFILED - Increase pay item quantity 600 feet.
058 - PAVEMENT LEGEND, TYPE B-HS: ARROWS - Increase pay item quantity 2 each.
059 - PAVEMENT BAR, TYPE B-HS - Increase pay item quantity 324 sqft.
061 - REMOVE EXISTING SIGNS - Delete Pay Item.
CCO 003.017 - REMOVE EXISTING SIGNS - Add pay item, remove signs per attached sheets, 1, 1A, 1C, 2A-2, 2B-3, 2D-4, 2E-2, 
2F-12, 2F-13, 6, 6A, 8, 9, IL-01 thru IL-04, S-01 thru S-05 and per contract documents.
062 - SIGN SUPPORT FOOTINGS, BREAKAWAY - Increase pay item quantity 5 each.
063 - PIPE BREAKAWAY SIGN SUPPORTS - Increase pay item quantity 5 each.
064 - SIGNS, STANDARD SHEETING, SHEET ALUMINUM - Increase pay item quantity 29 sqft.
066 - POLE FOUNDATIONS- Delete Pay Item.
CCO 003.018 - POLE FOUNDATIONS - Add pay item construct pole foundations per attached sheets, 1, 1A, 1C, 2A-2, 2B-3, 2D-4, 
2E-2, 2F-12, 2F-13, 6, 6A, 8, 9, IL-01 thru IL-04, S-01 thru S-05 and per contract documents.
067 - LIGHTING POLES - Delete Pay Item.
CCO 003.019 - LIGHTING POLES - Add pay item, install lighting poles per attached sheets, 1, 1A, 1C, 2A-2, 2B-3, 2D-4, 2E-2, 2F-12, 
2F-13, 6, 6A, 8, 9, IL-01 thru IL-04, S-01 thru S-05 per contract documents.
068 - LIGHTING POLE ARMS - Delete Pay Item.
CCO 003.020 - LIGHTING POLE ARMS - Add pay item, install lighting pole arms per attached sheets, 1, 1A, 1C, 2A-2, 2B-3, 2D-4, 
2E-2, 2F-12, 2F-13, 6, 6A, 8, 9, IL-01 thru IL-04, S-01 thru S-05 per contract documents. .
069 - LUMINAIRES - Delete Pay Item.
CCO 003.021 - LUMINAIRES - Add pay item, install luminaires per attached sheets, 1, 1A, 1C, 2A-2, 2B-3, 2D-4, 2E-2, 2F-12, 2F-13, 
6, 6A, 8, 9, IL-01 thru IL-04, S-01 thru S-05 per contract documents.
070 - SWITCHING, CONDUIT AND WIRING - Delete Pay Item.
CCO 003.022 - SWITCHING, CONDUIT AND WIRING - Add pay item, install switching, conduit and wiring per attached sheets, 1, 1A, 
1C, 2A-2, 2B-3, 2D-4, 2E-2, 2F-12, 2F-13, 6, 6A, 8, 9, IL-01 thru IL-04, S-01 thru S-05 per contract documents.
073 - PERMANENT SEEDING, SLOPE - Increase pay item quantity 0.1 ACRE.
074 - TOPSOIL - Increase pay item quantity 3 CUYD.
075 - DECIDUOUS TREES, 2-1/2 INCH CALIPER - Increase pay item quantity 6 EACH.
076 - ROCK MULCH - Increase pay item quantity 3 TON.
077 - ROOT BARRIER - Increase pay item quantity 54 FEET.



Change Order # 3 - Contract 30008643 Page 3

SPECIFICATIONS AND PROVISIONS - THE WORK TO BE DONE UNDER THIS CCO IS TO BE PERFORMED, MEASURED, AND 
PAID FOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS FOR THE ABOVE CONTRACT EXCEPT AS MODIFIED AS FOLLOWS:
Item No. CCO 003.001, REMOVAL OF CURBS, is payment to perform the work covered by this change order per 00310.
Item No. CCO 003.002, REMOVAL OF WALKS AND DRIVEWAYS, is payment to perform the work covered by this change order per 
00310.
Item No. CCO 003.003, REMOVAL OF SURFACING'S TO SUBGRADE, is payment to perform the work covered by this change order 
per 00310.
Item No. CCO 003.004, GENERAL EXCAVATION, is payment to perform the work covered by this change order per 00330.
Item No. CCO 003.005, AGGREGATE BASE, 6 INCHES THICK, is payment to perform the work covered by this change order per 
00640.
Item No. CCO 003.006, PLAIN CONCRETE PAVEMENT, DOWELLED, 12 INCHES THICK, is payment to perform the work covered 
by this change order per 00756.
Item No. CCO 003.007, BIKE RACK SIGN SUPPORTS, is payment to perform the work covered by this change order per 00930.
Item No. CCO 003.008, AGGREGATE BASE, is payment to perform the work covered by this change order per 00640.
Item No. CCO 003.009, REMOVAL AND REINSTALL EXISTING SIGNS, is payment to perform the work covered by this change 
order per 00905.
Item No. CCO 003.010, TRIMET SECURITY FENCING MATERIALS, is payment in full for furnishing all materials, and incidentals 
complete the work.

Item No. CCO 003.011, TRIMET SECURITY FENCING INSTALLATION, is payment in full for placing all materials, furnishing all 
equipment, labor and incidentals to complete the work.

Item No. CCO 003.012, TRIMET FILL ON PROPERTY, is payment in full for furnishing and placing all materials, furnishing all 
equipment labor and incidentals to complete the work.

Item No. CCO 003.013, 2" TRIMET CONDUIT 46TH AND COLUMBIA, is payment in full for furnishing and placing all materials, 
furnishing all equipment, labor and incidentals to complete the work.

Replace 00180.50(f) Contract Time to Complete work with the following: 
00180.50(f) Contract Time to Complete Work - Complete all Work to be done under the Contract, except for seeding establishment 
and plant establishment, not later than May 30, 2025.

PAY ITEM CHANGES:
ITEM # DESCRIPTION EST. QTY UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

CCO 
003.001

REMOVAL OF CURBS 413.0000 FOOT $10.34 $4,270.42

CCO 
003.002

REMOVAL OF WALKS AND DRIVEWAYS, 173.0000 SQYD $32.62 $5,643.26

CCO 
003.003

REMOVAL OF SURFACING'S TO SUBGRADE 946.0000 SQYD $27.10 $25,636.60

CCO 
003.004

GENERAL EXCAVATION 1,042.0000 CUYD $68.12 $70,981.04

CCO 
003.005

AGGREGATE BASE, 6 INCHES THICK 411.0000 SQYD $30.60 $12,576.60

CCO 
003.006

PLAIN CONCRETE PAVEMENT, DOWELLED, 12 
INCHES THICK

410.0000 SQYD $267.12 $109,519.20

CCO 
003.007

BIKE RACK SIGN SUPPORTS 2.0000 EACH $1,207.50 $2,415.00

CCO 
003.008

AGGREGATE BASE 1,327.0000 TON $59.00 $78,293.00

CCO 
003.009

REMOVAL AND REINSTALL EXISTING SIGNS 1.0000 LS $1,732.50 $1,732.50

CCO 
003.010

TRIMET SECURITY FENCING INSTALLATION 1.0000 LS $1.00 $247,978.50

CCO 
003.011

TRIMET SECURITY FENCING MATERIALS 1.0000 LS $ .00 $348,862.50



Change Order # 3 - Contract 30008643 Page 4

CCO 
003.012

TRIMET FILL ON PROPERTY 2,347.0000 CUYD $74.44 $174,710.68

CCO 
003.013

2" TRIMET CONDUIT 46TH AND COLUMBIA 1.0000 LS $28,350.00 $28,350.00

CCO 
003.014

REVISE 00180.50(f), May 30, 2025  .0000 $ .00 $ .00

001 MOBILIZATION -1.0000 LS $262,850.00 -$262,850.00

CCO 
003.015

MOBILIZATION 1.0000 LS $440,502.98 $440,502.98

006 FLAGGERS 960.0000 HOUR $66.00 $63,360.00

015 CHANNELIZING DEVICES 360.0000 FOOT $29.00 $10,440.00

016 TEMPORARY CURB RAMP, CONSTRUCTED 2.0000 EACH $1,211.00 $2,422.00

017 TEMPORARY TYPE CL-6R CHAIN LINK FENCE 916.0000 FOOT $12.00 $10,992.00

019 SEDIMENT BARRIER, TYPE 3 671.0000 FOOT $4.50 $3,019.50

020 INLET PROTECTION, TYPE 3 1.0000 EACH $181.00 $181.00

023 CLEARING AND GRUBBING -1.0000 LS $12,300.00 -$12,300.00

CCO 
003.016

CLEARING AND GRUBBING 1.0000 LS $43,469.10 $43,469.10

025 EMBANKMENT IN PLACE 166.0000 CUYD $101.00 $16,766.00

026 12 INCH SUBGRADE STABILIZATION 248.0000 SQYD $29.80 $7,390.40

027 SUBGRADE GEOTEXTILE 1,656.0000 SQYD $1.30 $2,152.80

028 DRAINAGE GEOTEXTILE, TYPE 2 410.0000 SQYD $5.90 $2,419.00

035 ADJUSTING BOXES 3.0000 EACH $200.00 $600.00

036 ADJUSTING INLETS 1.0000 EACH $1,295.00 $1,295.00

042 COLD PLANE PAVEMENT REMOVAL, 4 INCHES 
DEEP

417.0000 SQYD $20.55 $8,569.35

044 AGGREGATE BASE, 18 INCHES THICK 1,246.0000 SQYD $32.75 $40,806.50

045 LEVEL 3, 1/2 INCH ACP MIXTURE WITH PG 64-22 
ASPHALT

630.0000 TON $151.00 $95,130.00

046 LEVEL 4, 1/2 INCH ACP MIXTURE WITH PG 70-22ER 
ASPHALT

395.0000 TON $160.75 $63,496.25

047 ASPHALT APPROACHES 172.0000 SQFT $4.25 $731.00

051 CONCRETE CURBS, STANDARD CURB 31.0000 FOOT $74.50 $2,309.50

052 CONCRETE DRIVEWAYS 608.0000 SQFT $20.20 $12,281.60

053 MONOLITHIC CURB AND SIDEWALKS 5,913.0000 SQFT $12.10 $71,547.30

055 EXTRA FOR NEW CURB RAMPS 2.0000 EACH $3,913.00 $7,826.00

056 TRUNCATED DOMES ON NEW SURFACES 35.0000 SQFT $31.44 $1,100.40

057 THERMOPLASTIC, EXTRUDED, SURFACE, NON-
PROFILED

600.0000 FOOT $2.18 $1,308.00

058 PAVEMENT LEGEND, TYPE        B-HS: ARROWS 2.0000 EACH $415.06 $830.12

059 PAVEMENT BAR, TYPE        B-HS 324.0000 SQFT $12.01 $3,891.24

061 REMOVE EXISTING SIGNS -1.0000 LS $546.13 -$546.13

CCO 
003.017

REMOVE EXISTING SIGNS 1.0000 LS $2,730.65 $2,730.65

062 SIGN SUPPORT FOOTINGS, BREAKAWAY 5.0000 EACH $491.52 $2,457.60

063 PIPE BREAKAWAY SIGN SUPPORTS 5.0000 EACH $600.75 $3,003.75

064 SIGNS, STANDARD SHEETING, SHEET ALUMINUM 29.0000 SQFT $34.95 $1,013.55

066 POLE FOUNDATIONS -1.0000 LS $16,165.54 -$16,165.54

CCO 
003.018

POLE FOUNDATIONS 1.0000 LS $22,885.54 $22,885.54

067 LIGHTING POLES -1.0000 LS $29,491.19 -$29,491.19

CCO 
003.019

Construction Contract 1.0000 LS $39,256.19 $39,256.19



Change Order # 3 - Contract 30008643 Page 5

068 LIGHTING POLE ARMS -1.0000 LS $5,460.00 -$5,460.00

CCO 
003.020

LIGHTING POLE ARMS 1.0000 LS $7,507.50 $7,507.50

069 LUMINAIRES -1.0000 LS $7,425.00 -$7,425.00

CCO 
003.021

LUMINAIRES 9,567.0000 LS $1.00 $9,567.00

070 SWITCHING, CONDUIT AND WIRING -1.0000 LS $131,600.00 -$131,600.00

CCO 
003.022

SWITCHING, CONDUIT AND WIRING 1.0000 LS $181,868.75 $181,868.75

073 PERMANENT SEEDING, SLOPE  .1000 ACRE $6,007.47 $600.75

074 TOPSOIL 3.0000 CUYD $69.91 $209.73

075 DECIDUOUS TREES, 2-1/2 INCH CALIPER 6.0000 EACH $1,252.53 $7,515.18

076 ROCK MULCH 3.0000 TON $54.61 $163.83

077 ROOT BARRIER 54.0000 FOOT $15.29 $825.66

Current Contract Amount $2,676,419.41
Estimated Net Cost Effect of this Agreement on the Contract $1,839,574.16

Estimated Revised Contract Amount $4,515,993.57

Approved By:

Contractor: Confirm your agreement by signing and dating below. Work shall not begin until you are notified that the 
agreement has either been approved or that work may commence under advance approval.  Your signature further 
confirms agreement that payments in accordance with the agreement constitute full and complete compensation for all 
costs, both direct and indirect, arising out of the described work covered by this agreement, and releases and discharges 
the Owner from other costs except as provided herein.
WESTECH CONSTRUCTION, INC

SIGNATURE: 

DATE:

Portland Bureau of Transportation

SIGNATURE: 

DATE:
































